AUSTIN AIRPORT ADVISORY COMMISSION MEETING
TUESDAY, DECEMBER 9, 2014 AT 5:00 PM
ROOM No. 160
2716 SPIRIT OF TEXAS DRIVE
AUSTIN, TEXAS

CURRENT BOARD MEMBERS:

Dale Murphy, Chair Emest Saulmon, Vice Chair D’ Ann Johnson, Secretary
George Farris James Kelsey Steven Hart

Teddy McDaniel, III

AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER
1. CITIZEN COMMUNICATION: GENERAL

Speakers signed up prior to the meeting being called to order will each be allowed a three-
minute allotment to address their concerns regarding items not posted on the agenda.

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES -
a) November 12, 2014
b) November 18, 2014

3. DEPARTMENT OF AVIATION STAFF BRIEFINGS, REPORTS, AND
PRESENTATIONS

a) Planning & Engineering Capital Improvement Project Monthly Status Reports.

b) Airport Tenant Updates.

¢) Finance & Operations Reports for Fiscal Year 2014 to date.

d) Ground Transportation Staging Area (GTSA) Transactions Report for November, 2014.
e) Arts in Public Places presentation on the status of current projects at the airport to include

the Terminal Expansion, Terminal Infill, Consolidated Rental Car Facility, and Airport
Entrance Projects.



4. ACTIONITEMS

a) Authorize the negotiation and execution of all documents and instrument necessary or
desirable to sell 0.600 acre (26,149 square feet) tract of Austin-Bergstrom International
Airport (ABIA) undeveloped land out of the Santiago Del Valle Grant, in Austin, Travis
County and being a portion of a 1500.870 acres of land known as Parcel 7 conveyed from
the United States of America/Secretary of the Air Force to the City of Austin on July 27,
2001 in Deed recorded in TRV2002002218, to the TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION for the amount of $126,315.

b) Authorize the use of the competitive sealed proposal method in accordance with
Government Code Chapter 2269 for improvements to the Austin-Bergstrom International
Airport Parking Operations Improvements Project.

c) Authorize and execution of a construction contract with TEXAS ROOFING CO., LLP
for the Air Rescue and Fire Fighting Building’s re-roofing and envelope weatherproofing
at the Austin-Bergstrom International Airport in the amount of $195,000 plus a
contingency in the amount of $19,500, for a total contract amount not to exceed
$214,500.

d) Authorize award and execution of a 36-month requirements supply contract with
AIRPORT LIGHTING SYSTEMS, INC. to provide airfield lamps, fixtures, and sign
panel replacement parts in an amount not to exceed $491,434, with three 12-month
extension options in an amount not to exceed $164,000 per extension option, for a total
contract amount not to exceed $983,434.

€) Authorize award and execution of a 36-month requirements supply contract with
NACHURS ALPINE SOLUTIONS, CORP. to provide deicing materials in an amount
not to exceed $402,000, with one 36-month extension option in an amount not to exceed
$402,000, for a total contract amount not to exceed $804,000.

f) Authorize award and execution of a 36-month requirements supply contract with
CAPITOL BEARING SERVICE to provide replacements parts for heating, ventilation,
air conditioning, conveyor belts, motors, and pumps in an amount not to exceed
$298,366, with three 12-month extension options in an amount not to exceed $99,455 per
extension option, for a total contract amount not to exceed $596,733.

5. NEW BUSINESS
None.
6. OLD BUSINESS (updates)

a) Status of action items upon which the Commission has made a recommendation to Council.
(Please note the progress of the following items)

Authorize negotiation and execution of an agreement with the Federal Aviation
Administration for construction phase inspection services for the FAA Ductbank
Relocation Project in the amount of $144,223.14, plus a contingency of $14,422.31 for a
not-to-exceed amount of $158,645.45. [Item went before the City Council on
November 20, 2014 and passed.]



Authorize award and execution of a 10-month service agreement through the State of
Texas Procurement and Support Services (TPASS) Cooperative Purchasing Program with
LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING, LLC, for removal and proper recycling of scrap tires in
an amount not to exceed $164,947, with two 12-month extension options in amounts not
to exceed $164,947 additional per extension option, for a revised total contract amount
not to exceed $494,841. [Item went before the City Council on November 6, 2014
and passed.]

Authorize award and execution of a 24-month requirements supply agreement with
EQUIPMENT DEPOT, LTD., to provide parts and repair services for tractors in an
amount not to exceed $472,788, with four 12-month extension options in a total amount
not to exceed $236,394 per extension option, for a total contract amount not to exceed
$1,418,364. [Item went before the City Council on November 6, 2014 and passed.]

Authorize negotiation and execution of an amendment to a reimbursement agreement
with Austin-Bergstrom Landhost Enterprises, Inc. for professional services related to the
Austin-Bergstrom International Airport hotel in the amount of $300,000 for a total
contract amount not to exceed $355,000. [Item went before the City Council on
November 6, 2014 and passed.]

Approve a resolution authorizing acceptance of grants from the Federal Aviation
Administration, the Department of Homeland Security, and other state and federal
agencies to the City of Austin, Department of Aviation, for Austin-Bergstrom
International Airport for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 in an amount not to exceed $50,000,000.
[Item went before the City Council on November 6, 2014 and passed.]

Authorize negotiation and execution of concession lease agreements with Delaware
North Companies Travel Hospitality Services, Inc. and its joint ventures to operate retail
and food and beverage concessions at Austin-Bergstrom International Airport for a term
not to exceed ten years from date of beneficial occupancy. [Item went before the City
Council on November 20, 2014 and passed with amendments as follows:

The motion authorizing the negotiation and execution of concession lease
agreements with Delaware North Companies Travel Hospitality Services, Inc. and
its joint ventures was approved with the following direction and friendly
amendment on Council Member Morrison’s motion, Countil Member Martinez’
second on a 7-0 vote. Direction was given to staff to include a living wage provision
that complies with the policy established for non-sworn personnel in Resolution No.
20141016-035. Specifically the terms shall tie the living wage to an index consistent
with the cost of living adjustment for non-sworn personnel on an annual basis and
shall be in place as soon as all retail and food and beverage concessions are fully
operational but no later than December 31, 2017. The lease agreements shall also
include requirements provided in the City’s Universal Recycling Ordinance and the
Austin-Bergstrom Interational Airport waste diversion goals. There was a friendly
amendment made by Council Member Riley that in the course of negotiations for
the leases, explore the possiblity of making transit passes available to employees of
the airport under terms similar to those applicable to city employees, that would
involve working with the Capital Metro and city staff. The amendment was
accepted by the maker of the motion and Council Member Martinez, who made the
second.]



Authorize negotiation and execution of concession lease agreements with LS Travel
Retail North America and its joint ventures to operate retail and food and beverage
concessions at Austin-Bergstrom International Airport for a term not to exceed ten years
from date of beneficial occupancy. [Item went before the City Council on November
20, 2014 and passed with amendments as follows:

The motion authorizing the negotiation and execution of concession lease
agreements with LS Travel Retail North America and its joint ventures was
approved with the following direction and friendly amendment on Council Member
Morrison’s motion, Countil Member Martinez’ second on a 7-0 vote. Direction was
given to staff to include a living wage provision that complies with the policy
established for non-sworn personnel in Resolution No. 20141016-035. Specifically
the terms shall tie the living wage to an index consistent with the cost of living
adjustment for non-sworn personnel on an annual basis and shall be in place as
soon as all retail and food and beverage concessions are fully operational but no
later than December 31, 2017. The lease agreements shall also include requirements
provided in the City’s Universal Recycling Ordinance and the Austin-Bergstrom
Interational Airport waste diversion goals. There was a friendly amendment made
by Council Member Riley that in the course of negotiations for the leases, explore
the possiblity of making transit passes available to employees of the airport under
terms similar to those applicable to city employees, that would involve working with
the Capital Metro and city staff. The amendment was accepted by the maker of the
motion and Council Member Martinez, who made the second.]

Authorize award and execution of a contract through the Houston-Galveston Area
Council Cooperative (HGAC) with NILFISK ADVANCE, INC., for a street sweeper in
an amount not to exceed $142,060. [Item went before the City Council on November
20, 2014 and passed.]

Authorize execution of a construction contract with SOUTHWEST CORPORATION for
the FAA Ductbank relocation project re-bid in the amount of $702,499.13 plus a
$70,249.91 contingency, for a total contract amount not to exceed $772,749.04. [Item
went before the City Council on November 20, 2014 and passed.]

7. CONFIRM MEETING DATE AND PLACE AGENDA ITEMS FOR NEXT
COMMISSION MEETING

Date of next meeting: January 13,2015
ADJOURNMENT

The City of Austin is committed to compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Reasonable modifications and equal access to communications will be provided upon request.
Meeting locations are planned with wheelchair access. If requiring Sign Language Interpreters
or alternative formats, please give notice at least 2 days before the meeting date. Please call
Becky Nagel, Aviation Department, at (512) 530-6614 for additional information; TTY users
route through Relay Texas at 711.

For more information on the Austin Airport Advisory Commission, please contact Susana
Carbajal at (512) 530-6364.



Austin Airport Advisory Commission

REGULAR MEETING
MINUTES November. 12, 2014

The Austin Airport Advisory Commission convened in a regular meeting on October 14,
2014 at 2716 Spirit of Texas Drive, in Room 160 in Austin, Texas.

Board Members in Attendance:

Dale Murphy, Chair Ernest Saulmon R James Kelsey
D’ Ann Johnson, Secretary George Farris’ Steven Hart
Board Members Absent:

Teddy McDaniel, II1

Staff in Attendance:

Susana Carbajal, Patti Edwards, Jerry Dinse, Becky Nagel Robert Hengst, Stephanie
Tucker, Chris Carter, David Arthur, Janice White, Perla Compton, Jim‘Halbrook, Kane
Carpenter, Francisco Garza and Dale Thempson.

Others Present:

Pete Winstead, Winstead PC:

Kevin Kelly, Delaware North Company
Scott Roberts; Salt Lick

Silver Garza, Salt Lick

Terry Mahlum, Delaware North Company
Nick Sc¢haefer; Delaware North Company
Chartes Gates, LS Travel Retail/Gates Av.
Rosalind Oliphant, LS, Travel

Mike Hutchinson, Fluts

Teff Sailer, LS Travel

Bob Batlan, Austin Interfaith

Kathy Steele, Berry Austin

Sean Brennan; RS&H

Chris Coons, KSA

Jeannie Wiginton, CDM Smith

Welcome & Call the Meeting to Order:

Dale Murphy called the meeting to order at 5:02 p.m. Chair Murphy announced that
there was a change with Item 3 f) being withdrawn from the agenda.



1. CITIZENS COMMUNICATIONS:

Bob Batlan from Austin Interfaith. Mr. Batlan stated that the City has long had a living
wage policy in order to ensure that those people working on behalf of the City be able to
afford to live here. It is his understanding that the City requires contractors to pay their
employees at least an amount equal to the City’s living wage. He understands that there
is an exception for contract construction workers who are subject to prevailing wage
requirements instead. He knows of no other exceptions. He requests Item G on the
agenda be amended to bring it into compliance by raising the wdge rates to at least the
City’s living wage amount which is currently $11.39 to allow workers at our beautiful
airport be treated as well as other workers that work for our.City. )

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR OCTOBER 14;201&

Motion to approve the minutes. Motion made by'D’Ann Johnson and seconded by James
Kelsey. Motion passed 6-0-1 (Commission Member. Teddy MeDaniel, III was absent at
this vote). ' '

3. STAFF BRIEFING, REPORTS AND PRESENTATmNS

a) Planning & Engineering Capital Imprevement Project Status Report — Robert
Hengst deferred his time to answering questions only so that presentations could
have more time.

b) Airport Tenant Updates was presented by Stephanie Tucker, Aviation
Departmetit.

c) Finance & Operations Reports was presented by David Arthur, Assistant Director
and Chief Finantial Officer; Aviation Dgpartment.

d) GTSA Transactions Report for October, 2014 was presented by Perla Compton,
Aviation Department.

) Overview of Transportation Network Companies operations at the airport. Perla
Compton and Patti Edwards gave a brief overview of a general plan of action for
Austin-Bergstrom International Airport. Staff requested for any feedback,
questiens, or comments for consideration from the Commissioners to be sent to
Becky Nagel at becky.nagel@austintexas.gov by November 21, 2014.

f) Art in Public Places status report on the Airport’s Terminal Expansion and
Entrance projects. Item was withdrawn.

g) Delaware North Companies Travel Hospitality Services, Inc. and LS Travel Retail
North America presentation on their proposal to continue operating retail, food
and beverage concessions at the airport. Stephanie Tucker gave an introduction
of Nick Schaefer with Delaware North Company who gave a presentation of their



proposal.

4. ABIA Action Items

2)

b)

Authorize negotiation and execution of concession lease agreements with
Delaware North Companies Travel Hospitality Services, Inc. and its joint ventures
to operate retail and food and beverage concessions at Austin-Bergstrom
International Airport for a term not to exceed ten years from date:of beneficial
occupancy. :

A motion to approve was made by Steven Hart with 4 friendly amendment from
D’ Ann Johnson to read: \

Authorize negotiation and execution of coneéssion léase agreements with
Delaware North Companies Travel Hospitality Serviges, Inc. and its joint ventures
to operate retail and food and beveragg'cancessions at'Austin-Bergstrom
International Airport including compliance with.the City of Austin’s living wage
policies and the City’s Universal Recycling Ordina:@ee along with ABIA’s waste
diversion goals throughout the term of the agreement and for a term not to exceed
ten years from date of benefi¢ial.occupancy. -

Motion passed 6-0-1 (Commissian ManiBer Teddy McDanie}, III was absent at
this vote). '

Authorize negotiation and execution ¢f concession lease agreements with LS
Travel Retail North America and its joint ventures to operate retail and food and
beverage concessions at Austin-Bergsttom International Airport for a term not to
exceéd ten years from date of beneficial oegtipancy.

A-motion to approve with the same amendment as a) was made to read as follows:

Authorize negotiation and execution of concession lease agreements with LS
Travel Retail North America and its joint ventures to operate retail and food and
beverage concessions at Austin-Bergstrom International Airport including
compliance with the City of Austin’s living wage policies and the City’s
Universal Recyc¢ling Ordinance along with ABIA’s waste diversion goals
throughout the term of the agreement and for a term not to exceed ten years from
date of beneficial occupancy.

Motion to approve action item made by James Kelsey and seconded by Steven
Hart. Motion passed 6-0-1 (Commission Member Teddy McDaniel, III was
absent at this vote).

Authorize award and execution of a contract through the Houston-Galveston Area
Council Cooperative (HGAC) with NILFISK ADVANCE, INC., for a street
sweeper in an amount not to exceed $142,060.



Motion to approve action item made by D’ Ann Johnson and seconded by Emest
Saulmon. Motion passed 6-0-1 (Commission Member Teddy McDaniel, III was
absent at this vote).

d) Authorize execution of a construction contract with SOUTHWEST
CORPORATION for the FAA Ductbank relocation project re-bid in the amount
of $702,499.13 plus a $70,249.91 contingency, for a total confract.amount not to
exceed $772,749.04. '

Motion to approve action item made by Ernest Saulnion and seconded by James
Kelsey. Motion passed 6-0-1 (Commission Member Teddy McDaniel, III was
absent at this vote). '

e) Approval of schedule for 2015 Meetings for the Austin Airport Advisory
Commission. :

Motion to approve the schedule made by D’ Ann Johnson and seconded by Ernest
Saulmon. Motion passed 6-0-1 (Commission Member Teddy McDaniel, III was
absent at this vote).
5. NEW BUSINESS
None.

6. OLD BUSINESS

a) Status of actien items tipon which the Commission has made a recommendation to
Council.

Everything has been reported at this time.

7.. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

ADJOURNMENT. Motion to adjourn was made by Ernie Saulmon and seconded by
Steven Hart. Motion passed 6-0-1 (Commission Member Teddy McDaniel, III was
absent at this vote).

Meeting was adjourned at 7:00 p.m.

Date of next meeting: November 18, 2014



Austin Airport Advisory Commaission

SPECIAL CALLED MEETING
MINUTES Novembe_p.%S, 2014

The Austin Airport Advisory Commission convened in a special ca}fed m.é.}éting on
November 18, 2014 at 2716 Spirit of Texas Drive, in Room 1(6_Q,ig_hgstin, Texas.

Board Members in Attendance: L b \ \

Dale Murphy, Chair George Farris _ % Steven Hart
Teddy McDaniel, III > ) h N
Board Members Absent: SO Y
D’Ann Johnson, Secretary Emest Saulmon », < "\ James Kelsey /"
Staff in Attendance: .

David Arthur, Robert Hengst, Shane Hm"b.mson and Becky Nagal

Others Present:

None.

Welcome & Cﬂ Qe Meet_igg to Order:

Dale Murphy callad the meet.ing to order at 5:1 1 p.m

1. CITIZENS C OWUNICA’ITONS
ane
2 ABIA Action Items

a) Authonze execunejn of a construction contract with TEXAS ROOFING CO., LP
for the\Air Res¢ue and Fire Fighting Building Re-roofing and Building Envelope
Weatherproofinig in the amount of $195,000 plus contingency in the amount of
$19,500, for a total contract amount not to exceed $214,500.

Withdra{wn.

b) Approve an ordinance authorizing the issuance and sale of City of Austin, Texas,
Airport System Revenue Bonds, in one or more series, in a total par amount not to
exceed $350,000,000 by May 31, 2015 in accordance with the parameters set out
in the ordinance, authorizing related documents, and approving related fees.



Motion to approve action item made by George Farris and seconded by Steven
Hart. Motion passed 4-0-3 (Commission Members D’ Ann Johnson, James Kelsey
and Emest Saulmon were absent at this vote).

ADJOURNMENT. Motion to adjourn was made by Steven Hart and seconded by
Teddy McDaniel, III. Motion passed 4-0-3 (Commission Members D Arm Johnson,
James Kelsey and Ernest Saulmon were absent at this vote). :

Meeting was adjourned at 5:45 p.m.

Date of next meeting: December 9, 2014
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CITY OF AUSTIN

Airport Operating Fund 5070

Income Statement - For Internal Use Only

AUSTIN-BERGSTROM INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Fiscal Year to Date for 1 Month(s) ended October 31, 2014

Budget Y-T-D Y-T-D
Amended Annualized Year to Date Variance % Variance
Budget 1 month(s) w/ Encumb Fav (Unfav) Fav (Unfav)
REVENUE
AIRLINE REVENUE
Landing Fees 22,169,000.00 1,847,416.67 2,025,640.75 178,224.09 9.6%
Terminal Rental & Other Fees 26,458,000.00 2,204,833.33 2,166,600.40 (38,232.94) (1.7%)
TOTAL AIRLINE REVENUE 48,627,000.00 4,052,250.00 4,192,241.15 139,991.15 3.5%
NON-AIRLINE REVENUE
Parking 34,714,813.00 2,892,901.08 3,268,953.35 376,052.27 13.0%
Other Concessions 23,926,741.00 1,993,895.08 2,213,369.79 219,474.71 11.0%
Other Rentals and Fees 8,275,851.00 689,654.25 619,833.31 (69,820.94) (10.1%)
TOTAL NON-AIRLINE REVENUE 66,917,405.00 5,576,450.41 6,102,156.45 525,706.03 9.4%
Interest Income 109,598.00 9,133.17 4,249.88 (4,883.29) (53.5%)
TOTAL REVENUE 115,654,003.00 9,637,833.58 10,298,647.48 660,813.90 6.9%
OPERATING REQUIREMENTS
Fac Mgmt, Ops and Airport Security 43,962,265.00 3,663,522.08 3,321,118.91 342,403.17 9.3%
Airport Planning and Development 2,835,659.00 236,304.92 161,867.48 74,437.44 31.5%
Support Services 15,179,777.00 1,264,981.42 1,036,231.04 228,750.38 18.1%
Business Services 11,383,393.00 948,616.08 836,609.88 112,006.20 11.8%
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 73,361,094.00 6,113,424.50 5,355,827.31 757.597.19 12.4%
Debt Service
GO Debt Service Fund 26,041.00 2,170.08 2,170.08 0.00 0.0%
2013A Revenue Refunding Bonds 1,188,400.00 99,033.34 99,033.00 0.33 0.0%
2013 Prosperity Bank Loan 578,118.00 48,176.50 112,500.05 (64,323.55) (133.5%)
2013A Revenue Refunding Bonds - COI/DSR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A
2005 Variable rate Notes (Swap) 25,151,220.00 2,095,935.00 2,107,185.00 (11,250.00) (0.5%)
2005 Variable rate Notes Fees 1,501,962.00 125,163.50 132,151.00 (6,987.50) (5.6%)
$28 Million Variable Rate Note 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A
PFC Debt Service Funding (11,918,172.00) (993,181.00) (999,718.00) 6,537.00 0.7%
TOTAL Net Debt Service 16,527,569.00 1,377,297.42 1,453,321.13 (76,023.71) (5.5%)
OTHER REQUIREMENTS
Workers' Compensation 506,162.00 42,180.17 42,180.17 0.00 0.0%
Accrued Payroll 98,113.00 8,176.08 8,176.08 0.00 0.0%
27th Payroll 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A
Additional Retirement Contribution 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A
Compensation Adjustment 0.00 0.00 760.71 (760.71) N/A
Liability Reserve 17,000.00 1,416.67 1,416.67 0.00 0.0%
Operating Reserve 1,266,849.00 105,570.75 105,570.756 0.00 0.0%
CTECC 144,375.00 12,031.25 12,031.25 0.00 0.0%
Trunked Radio Allocation 108,526.00 9,043.83 9,043.83 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS 6,592,587.00 549,382.25 550,142.96 (760.71) (0.1%)
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 96,481,250.00 8,040,104.17 7,359,291.40 680,812.77 8.5%
EXCESS (DEFICIT) OF TOTAL
AVAILABLE FUNDS OVER
TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 19,172,753.00 1,597,729.41 2,939,356.08 1,341,626.67 84.0%
ENPLANEMENTS Passengers % Inc/(Dec)
October (Month over Month) 480,772 10.50%
Year-to-Date 480,772 10.50%
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Austin-Bergstrom International Airport
Aviation Activity Report
Calendar Year 2014 vs 2013

Passenger Activity

Domestic Enplaned Revenue
Domestic Deplaned Revenue
International Enplaned Revenue
International Deplaned Revenue
Domestic Enplaned Non-Revenue
Domestic Deplaned Non-Revenue
International Enplaned Non-Revenue

International Deplaned Non-Revenue

Passenger Totals

CURRENT PASSENGER RECORD = 1,006,417

Aircraft Operations
Air Carrier
Commuter & Air Taxi
Military
General Aviation

Itinerant
Local

Total G.A.

Total Operations

10/2014

464,479
475,722
5,084
6,287
11,127
10,107
82

80

972,968

9,328
1,572
622

5,285
382

5,667

17,189

10/2013

423,736
432,451
1,013
1,241
10,345
9,218

8

4

878,016

8,754
1,454
387

4,334
130

4,464

15,059

Percent 01/2014 -
Change 10/2014

9.62 4,291,116
10.01 4,291,453
401.88 62,265
406.61 64,167
7.56 107,216
9.64 99,052
925.00 814
1,900.00 760
10.81 8,916,843

RECORD SET = JULY 2014

6.56 87,304
8.12 14,070
60.72 6,326
21.94 42,266
193.85 2,116
26.95 44,382
1414 152,082

01/2013 -
10/2013

4,026,216
4,054,102
19,809
22,855
104,717
91,752
100

165

8,319,816

84,921
14,006
5,166

41,196
2,086

43,282

147,375

Percent
Change

6.58
5.85
212.75
180.76
2.39
7.96
714.00
360.61

7.18

2.81
0.46
22.45

2.60
1.44

2.54

3.19



Austin-Bergstrom International Airport

Aviation Activity Report
Calendar Year 2014 vs 2013

Cargo Activity
Mail

Domestic Enplaned Mail
Domestic Deplaned Mail
International Enplaned Mail
International Deplaned Mail

Mail Totals

Cargo
Domestic Enplaned Cargo
Domestic Deplaned Cargo
International Enplaned Cargo
International Deplaned Cargo

Cargo Totals

Belly Freight
Domestic Enplaned Belly Freight
Domestic Deplaned Belly Freight
International Enplaned Belly Freight
International Deplaned Belly Frelght

Belly Freight Totals
Cargo Totals (Mail, Cargo, Belly Freight)

10/2014

69,731
169,371
595,133

0

834,235

5,184,514
5,488,533

217,694
1,555,678

12,446,419

239,256
469,161
334,187

0

1,042,604
14,323,258

10/2013

148,806
212,386
0
0

361,192

6,023,577
6,385,353
409,458
342,905

13,161,293

251,865
451,442
0
0

703,307
14,225,792

CURRENT CARGO RECORD = 40,215,518

Percent
Change

-53.14
-20.25
0.00
0.00

130.97

-13.93
-14.04
-46.83
353.68

-5.43

-5.01
3.92
0.00
0.00

48.24
0.69

RECORD SET = MARCH 2001

01/2014 -
10/2014

1,247,401
1,629,489
595,133
0

3,472,023

48,773,713
53,314,481
4,357,202
3,771,968

110,217,364

2,240,091
4,150,958
3,931,898
3,837,406

14,160,353
127,849,740

01/2013 -
10/2013

1,121,038
1,661,087
0

2,404

2,784,529

52,005,289
59,100,646
4,600,909
4,423,845

120,130,689

2,855,455
4,268,530
0
0

7,123,985
130,039,203

Percent
Change

11.27
-1.90
0.00
-100.00

24.69

-6.21
-9.79
-5.30
-14.74

-8.25

-21.55
-2.75
0.00
0.00

98.77
-1.68
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Austin-Bergstrom International Airport
Aviation Activity Report
Fiscal Year 2015 vs 2014

10/2014 10/2013
Passenger Activity
Domestic Enplaned Revenue 464,479 423,736
Domestic Deplaned Revenue 475,722 432,451
Intemational Enplaned Revenue 5,084 1,013
International Deplaned Revenue 6,287 1.241
Domestic Enplaned Non-Revenue 11,127 10,345
Domestic Deplaned Non-Revenue 10,107 9,218
Intematlonal Enplaned Non-Revenue 82 8
International Deplaned Non-Revenue 80 4
South Terminal-Int! Enplaned 0 0
Revenue
South Terminal-Intl Deplaned 0 0
Revenue
South Terminal-Intl Enplaned 0 0
Non-Revenue
South Terminal-Inl Deplaned 0 0
Non-Revenue
Passenger Totals 972,968 878,016

CURRENT PASSENGER RECORD = 1,006,417

Aircraft Operations

Air Carrier 9,328 8,754
Commuter & Air Taxi 1,572 1,454
Military 622 387
General Aviation
Itinerant 5,285 4,334
Local 382 130
Total G.A. 5,667 4,464

Total Operations 17,189 156,059

Percent 10/2014 - 10/2013 -
Change 10/2014 10/2013

9.62 464,479 423,736
10.01 475,722 432,451
401.88 5,084 1,013
406.61 6,287 1.241
7.56 11,127 10,345
9.64 10,107 9,218
925.00 82 8
1,900.00 80 4
0.00 0 0
0.00 0 0
0.00 0 0
0.00 0 0
10.81 972,968 878,016

RECORD SET = JULY 2014

6.56 9,328 8,754
8.12 1,572 1,454
60.72 622 387
21.94 5,285 4,334
193.85 382 130
26.95 5,667 4,464
14.14 17,189 15,059

Percent
Change

9.62
10.01
401.88
406.61
7.56
9.64
925.00
1,800.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

10.81

6.56
8.12
60.72

21.94
193.85

26.95

14.14



Austin-Bergstrom International Airport

Cargo Activity
Mail

Domestic Enplaned Mail
Domestic Deplaned Mail
Intemnational Enplaned Mail
International Deplaned Mail
South Terminal-Intl Enplaned Mail
South Terminal-Int Deplaned Mail
Mall Totals

Cargo

Domestic Enplaned Cargo

Domestic Deplaned Cargo

International Enplaned Cargo

International Deplaned Cargo

South Terminal-Intl Enplaned Cargo
South Terminal-Intl Deplaned Cargo

Cargo Totals

Belly Freight

Domestic Enplaned Belly Freight

Domestic Deplaned Belly Freight

International Enplaned Belly Freight
International Deplaned Belly Frelght

South Terminal-intl Enplaned Belly Frt

South Terminal-Intl Deplaned Belly Frt

Belly Freight Totals

Cargo Totals (Mail, Cargo, Belly Freight)

CURRENT CARGO RECORD = 40,215,518

Aviation Activity Report

Fiscal Year 2015 vs 2014

Percent

10/2014 10/2013 Change
69,731 148,806 -563.14
169,371 212,386 -20.25
595,133 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
834,235 361,192 130.97
5,184,514 6,023,577 -13.93
5,488,533 6,385,353 -14.04
217,694 409,458 -46.83
1,555,678 342,905 353.68
0 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
12,446,419 13,161,293 -5.43
239,256 251,865 -5.01
469,161 451,442 3.92
334,187 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
0 0 0.00
1,042,604 703,307 48.24
14,323,258 14,225,792 0.69

10/2014 -
10/2014

69,731
169,371
595,133

0
0
0

834,235

5,184,514
5,488,533
217,694
1,555,678
0

0

12,446,419

239,256
469,161
334,187
0
0
0

1,042,604

14,323,258

RECORD SET = MARCH 2001

10/2013 -
10/2013

148,806
212,386
0
0
0
0

361,192

6,023,577
6,385,353
409,458
342,905

0

0
13,161,293

251,865
451,442
0
0
0
0

703,307

14,225,792

Percent
Change

-53.14
-20.25
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
130.97

-13.93
-14.04
-46.83
353.68
0.00
0.00
-5.43

-5.01
3.92
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

48.24

0.69



GROUND TRANSPORTATION TRANSACTIONS
NOVEMBER 2014

GTSA Transactions

36,147

YEAR TO YEAR COMPARISON

SERVICE CATEGORY NOVEMBER 2014 | NOVEMBER 2013 | % Increase/(decrease)
TAXICAB 27,370 27,896 (1.9%)
LIMOUSINE 4,203 3,880 8.3%
HOTEL SHUTTLE 3,062 2,992 2.3%
OTHER SHUTTLE 1,313 719 82.6%
CHARTER BUS 199 88 126.1%

OVERALL TOTAL 36,147 35,575 1.6%




Authorize the negotiation and execution of all documents and instrument necessary or desirable to sell
0.600 acre (26,149 square feet) tract of Austin-Bergstrom International Airport (ABIA) undeveloped land
out of the Santiago Del Valle Grant, in Austin, Travis County and being a portion of a 1500.870 acres of
land known as Parcel 7 conveyed from the United States of America/Secretary of the Air Force to the
City of Austin on July 27, 2001 in Deed recorded in TRV2002002218, to the TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION for the amount of $126,315.

Amount and Source of Funding

“Blank”
Fiscal Note

There is no unanticipated fiscal impact. A fiscal note is not required.

Additional Backup Information

The Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) is improving State Highway 71 in Austin, Texas. The
City of Austin’s 0.600 acre tract located on Austin-Bergstrom International undeveloped land is needed
by TxDOT in order to construct roadway improvements for the new highway project known as the SH71
Express Project. TxDOT has offered to purchase this 0.600 acre tract for the appraised value of
$126,315. The total of $126,315 will be deposited to Austin-Bergstrom International Airport to be
applied to offset future airport land acquisitions, FAA land exchanges and/or other airport compatible
uses.

The proposed SH71 Express Project is a combined effort of the Central Texas Regional Mobility
Authority, TxDot, Capital Area Metropolitan Planning Organization, City of Austin, Capital Metro and
other local government agencies to develop a reasonable and feasible approach to approve mobility in
the Hwy 71 corridor from US 183 to just east of SH 130.



Recommendatmn for Council Actlon (CMD)

Austin City Council Item ID: | 38083 Agenda Number <ITEM_OUTLINE>

Meeting Date: December 11, 2014

Department: Contract Management

Authorize the use of the competitive sealed proposal method in accordance with Government Code Chapter 2269 for
improvements to the Austin-Bergstrom Intemational Airport Parking Operations Improvements Project.

Amount and Source of Funding

Fiscal Note

Purchasing

Language:

Prior Council _

Action: : ; .

For More Robert Pirtle 512-7234; Janice White 512-530-6388; Lynda Williams 512-974-3066; Elizabeth

Information: Godfrey 512-974-7141

Boards and

Commission TG be reviewed by the Austin Airport?Advisory Commiission on December 9, 2014!

Action:

Related Items:

MBE / WBE: This contract will be awarded in compliance with CltyCode Chapter 2-9A (Minority Owned
) and Women Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Prog;

Additional Backup Inforrmation

The Parking Operations Improvements Project at ABIA will provide infrastructure changes necessary for the continued
demand-driven growth of the airport’s standalone parking facilities to include: 1) converting the third floor of the existing
garage for use as public and valet parking; 2) installing necessary barriers and entrance gates to control access into the
different commercial spaces; 3) painting the underside of the parking garage floors white to increase illumination in the
garage; 4) construction of new entry plazas; 5) expanding new exit plaza at the north end of the parking lot complex;
adding new canopies to the parking entrance plazas to provide rain and sun protection to entering motorists; installing new
access control gates/equipment at the parking entrance plazas to manage access and egress to the different parking areas
including a new electronic parking guidance systemy; and installing a new network-based electronic revenue control system
throughout ABIA parking to replace the existing 14-year old system. The new system will be to current industry
standards.




The preliminary estimated construction budget for these improvements is $7 million including electronic revenue controls
and systems. The project is currently in Design Phase under a separate contract and it is anticipated that construction will
begin in Spring/Early Summer 2015.

The Competitive Sealed Proposal method is the alternative delivery method most closely related to traditional competitive
bidding. The principal difference is that the City makes its selection of the respondents based on evaluation criteria
consisting of, but not limited to, safety record and safety practices, comparable relevant project experience, sustainability
practices, local business presence, financial stability, and price. Unlike traditional competitive bidding, price is a portion of
the overall evaluation score. A city-staffed panel will review, evaluate, and rank proposals based on stated evaluation
criteria. The services will be provided by a duly qualified and experienced contractor offering best value to the City.

The scope of work on this Project is directly related to vertical construction due to the work consisting of
improvements to a standalone parking structure as well as the addition of newly constructed plazas, and electronic
parking systems in support of the structure’s core function and efficient operation. Therefore, this work is permitted
to be delivered under the Competitive Sealed Proposal method of contracting set forth in state statutes for
construction, rehabilitation, alteration, or repair to a facility.




Recommendation for Council Action (CMD)

Ausstin City Council Item ID: | 38079 Agenda Number <ITEM_OUTLINE>
Meeting Date: December 11, 2014
Department: Contract Management

Subject

Authorize award and execution of a construction contract with TEXAS ROOFING CO., LLP for the Air Rescue and
Fire Fighting Building's re-roofing and envelope fing at the Austin-Bergstrom International Airport in the
amount of $195,000 plus a contingency in the amount of $19,500, for a total contract amount not to exceed $214,500,

Amount and Source of Funding

Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2014-2015 Capital Budget of the Department of Aviation.

Fiscal Note

Atiscal note is attached.

{:rchasm:g Lowest responsive bid of one responsive bid received.

Prior Council

Action: ' _

For More Allison von Stein, 512-974-7217; Dale Thompson, 512-530-5544; Lucy Bonee, 512-974-7967;
Information: Elizabeth Godfrey, 512-974-7141

Boards and

Commission To be reviewed by the Austin Airport Advisory Commission on December 9, 2014.

Action:

Related Items:

This contract will be awarded in compliance with City Code Chapter 2-9A (Minority Owned
MBE / WBE: and Women Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program) through the achievement of
Good Faith Efforts with 0.00% MBE and 23.10% WBE participation.

Additional Backup Information

The roof of the Air Rescue and Fire Fighting building at the Austin-Bergstrom International Airport (“Airport”) is
approximately twenty years old and in need of replacement. There have been minor leaks in the past which were
repaired. Currently, the granules are wearing away, the sheeting is beginning to crack in places, and there is evidence
of water below the sheeting, The pitch pans are in need of replacement as well. Caulking on the exterior walls around
doors and windows is also showing signs of aging,

This project comprises the removal and replacement of modified bitumen roofing, insulation board, parapet coping,
roof flashing and mechanical equipment curbs, repairs of pre-finished sheet metal roofing at various locations on the
building, and caulking at the walls and windows.




The Invitation for Bids solicitation was issued September 15, 2014. Only one responsive bid was received.

Due to the potential for unknown features when the existing roofing system is tom off and the need to avoid delay in
working at the Airport, a 10% contingency in funding has been included to allow for the expeditious processing of
any change orders.

The contract allows 111 calendar days for completion of this project. This project is located within zip code 78719
and is managed by the Public Works Department.

Texas Roofing Co., LLP is located in Round Rock, Texas.




M/WBE Summary

Bid documents were distributed to six general contractors. Bids were opened on October 9, 2014. Texas

Roofing Co., LLP submitted the lowest responsive bid of four bids received:

Texas Roofing Co., LLP $195,000

Cram Roofing Company, San Antonio, TX Non-compliant
L.D. Tebben Company, Austin, TX Non-compliant
Advantage USAA, Inc., Spring Branch, TX Non-responsive

The contractor’s choice of work methodology provides for six areas of subcontracting opportunities which
are listed below. Participation goals stated in the solicitation were 3.85% MBE and 4.73% WBE. Total

participation estimated on base bid amount of $195,000:

NON M/WBE TOTAL - PRIME $136,120 69.80%
Texas Roofing Co., LP, Round Rock, TX $136,120 69.80%
WBE TOTAL — SUBCONTRACTORS $45,000 23.10%
(FW) Emli, Inc., Round Rock, TX (Roofing & sheet metal supplier) $45,000 23.10%
NON M/WBE TOTAL — SUBCONTRACTORS $13,880 7.10%
ATC Contractors, Georgetown, TX (Waterproofing) $10,700 5.50%
Bonded Lightning Protection, Argyle, TX (Lightning protection) $3,180 1.60%

The Contractor submitted a MBE /WBE Compliance Plan that demonstrated a Good Faith Effort and was

approved by the Small and Minority Business Resources Department.



Location Map

ARFF Building Re-roofing
and
Building Envelope Weatherproofing

3300 Emma Browning Ave
Austin, TX 78719-3306
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CiP
EXPENSE DETAIL

DATE OF COUNCIL CONSIDERATION: 12/11/14
CONTACT DEPARTMENT(S): Aviation
SUBJECT:

Authorize execution of a construction contract with TEXAS ROOFING CO., LP for the Air Rescue and Fire
Fighting Building Re-roofing and Building Envelope Weatherproofing in the amount of $195,000 plus
contingency in the amount of $19,500, for a total contract amount not to exceed $214,500.

Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2014-2015 Capital Budget of the Aviation Department.

CURRENT YEAR IMPACT:

Department: Avlation
ARFF Bldg Roof-Leak Repairs/Replacement
Project Name: Option
Fund/Department/Unit: 4910-8107-3211
Department of Aviation
Funding Source: Airport Capital Fund
Current Appropriation: 453,000.00
Unencumbered Balance: 379,694.20
Amount of This Action: (214,500.00)
Remaining Balance: 165,194.20

ANALYSIS / ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

The roof of the Air Rescue and Fire Fighting (ARFF) building at the Austin-Bergstrom International Airport is
approximately twenty years old and in need of replacement. There have been minor leaks in the past, which
were repaired. The granules are wearing away; the sheeting is beginning to crack in places; and there is
evidence of water below the sheeting. The pitch pans are in need of replacement as well. Caulking on the
exterior walls around doors and windows is also showing signs of aging.

This project comprises the removal and replacement of modified bitumen roofing, insulation board, parapet
coping, roof flashing and mechanical equipment curbs, repairs of pre-finished sheet metal roofing at various
locations on the building, and caulking at the walls and windows.

The Invitation for Bids solicitation was issued September 15, 2014. Only one responsive bid was received.
Due to the potential for unknown features when the existing roofing system is torn off and the need to avoid
delay in working at the Airport, a 10% contingency in funding has been included to allow for the expeditious
processing of any change orders.

The contract allows 111 calendar days for completion of this project. This project is located within zip code
78719 and is managed by the Public Works Department.

Texas Roofing Co., LLP is located in Round Rock, Texas.



Recommendation for Council Action (Purchasing)

Austin City Council Item ID: 38120 Agenda Number <ITEM_OUTLINE>
Meeting Date: December 11, 2014
Department: Purchasing

Authorize award’3id execution of a 36-month requirements supply contract with AIRPORT LIGHTING SYSTEMS,
INC. to provide airfield lamps, fixtures, and sign panel replacement parts in an amount not to exceed $491,434, with
three 12-month extension options in an amount not to exceed $164,000 per extension option, for a total contract
amount not to exceed $983,434.

Amount and Source of Funding

Funding in the amount of $136,509 is available in the Fiscal Year 2014-2015 Operating Budget of the Aviation
Department. Funding for the remaining 27 months of the original contract period and extension options are
contingent upon available funding in future budgets.

There is no unanticipated fiscal impact. A fiscal note is not required]

Purchasing oo g T
Language: Lowest bid meeting specifications.
Prior Council
Action:
For More . - o
Information: Sai Xoomsai, Senior Buyer Specialist, 512-972-4016.
Boards and ) _ _ - _ ) -
Commission December 9, 2014 — To be reviewed by the Austin Airport Advisory Committee.
Action:
Related Items:
This contract will be awarded in compliance with City Code Chapter 2-9D (Minority-Owned
MBE / WBE: and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program). No subcontracting
- nities were identified; therefore, no goals were established for this solicitation.

Additional Backup Information

This contract will provide replacement parts for airfield lamps, fixtures, and sign panels at Austin-Bergstrom
International Airport. The replacement parts are used to maintain the airport visual aid of the runway and taxiway in
order to keep the “Airport” functioning safely and efficiently. The replacement parts are necessary in order to meet
the Federal Aviation Administration Advisory Circular No. 150/5340-26B.

MBE /WBE solicited: 0/1 MBE /WBE bid: 0/0




BID TABULATION

IFB No. PAX0054
Airfield Lamps, Fixtures, and Sign Panels Replacement Parts
39 line items

Vendor Total Price
Airport Lighting Systems, Inc. $491,434.00
Grapevine, TX

Genesis Lamp, Corp. *
Painesville, OH

*Genesis Lamp, Corp. did not provide the correct bid sheet or references in accordance with the solicitation and wes
considered non-responsive and therefore is not eligible to be considered for award.

A copy of complete bid tabulation is on file in the Purchasing Office and is on the City of Austin, FASD Purchasing
Office website.

PRICE ANALYSIS

Adequate competition.

28 notices were sent. There is one WBE registered for this commodity code and no known MBEs. Two bids
were received with no response from the WBE.

c. This s the first contract for this list of items therefore a full pricing history is not available. However, the pricing
offered represents a 9.0% decrease for the same 13 line items from the last contract awarded in December 2008.

ow

APPROVAL JUSTIFICATION

a Lowest bid meeting specifications. Airport Lighting Systems, Inc. is the current provider of these
goods.
b. The Purchasing Office concurs with the Aviation Department’s recommended award.

c. Advertised in the Austin American Statesman and on the Internet.




Recommendation for Council Action (Purchasing)

Austin City Council Item ID: 38123 Agenda Number <ITEM_OUTLINE>
Meeting Date: December 11, 2014

Department: Purchasing

Autfidtize award and execution of a 36-month requirements supply contract with NACHURS ALPINE

SOLUTIONS, CORP. to provide deicing materials in an amount not to exceed $402,000, with one 36-montH
extension option in an amount not to exceed $402,000 for a total contract amount not to exceed $804,000.

Amount and Source of Funding,

Punding in the amount of $111,667 is available in the Fiscal Year 2014-2015 Operating Budget of the Aviation _
Department. Funding for the remaining 27 months of the original contract period and extension option is contingent
upon available funding in future budgets.

»

There is no unanticipated'fi5Cal impact. A fiscal note is not required,

i:mhasmg Lowest bid received!
nguage:
Prior Council
Action:
For More .
Information: Sai Xoomsai, Senior Buyer Specialist, 512-972-4016.
Boards and
Commission December 9, 2014 — To be reviewed by the Austin Airport Advisory Commission.
Action:
Related Items:
This contract will be awarded in compliance with City Code Chapter 2-9D (Minority-Owned

MBE / WBE: and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program). No subc i

) nities were identified; therefore, no gpals were established for this solicitation!

Additional Backup Information

This contract will provide deicing materials for Austin-Bergstrom International Airport’s runways and pavers. The deicing
of airfield surfaces is required by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) to ensure the safety of passengers. This
contract will provide Aqueous Potassium Acetate and Anhydrous Sodium Formate required by the FAA Advisory Circular
AC 150/5200-30C, Airport Winter Safety and Operations, to be used for deicing airport pavement surfaces during winter
weather operations.

MBE /WBE solicited: 3/0 MBE /WBE bid: 0/0




BID TABULATION
IFB No. PAX0055

Deicing Materials
3 line items

Aqueous Potassium Acetate Deicing Materials

Vendor Total Price
Nachurs Alpine Solutions, Corp. $342,750.00
Marion, OH

Anhydrous Sodium Formate Deicing Material

Vendor Total Price
Nachurs Alpine Solutions, Corp. $59,250.00
Marion, OH
Mare Industrial, LLC. $75,750.00
Evergreen, CO
A complete bid tabulation is on file in the Purchasing Office and on the City of Austin, FASD Purchasing Office
website.
PRICE ANALYSIS
a Adequate competition.
b. 77 notices were sent. There are three MBEs registered for this commodity code and there are

Three bids were received with no response from the MBEs/WBE:s.

no known WBEs.

c. The pricing offered represents a 21% decrease for aqueous potassium acetate and 11% decrease for anhydrous

sodium formate from the last contract awarded in August 2011.

APPROVAL JUSTIFICATION

Lowest bid.
The Purchasing Office concurs with the Aviation Department’s recommended award.
Advertised in the Austin American Statesman and on the Internet.

0o




Recommendation for Council Action (Purchasing)

Austin City.Council Item ID: 38118 Agenda Number <ITEM_OUTLINE>
Meeting Date: December 11,2014
Department: Purchasing

Authorize award and execution of a 36-month requirements supply contract with CAPITOL BEARING SERVICE
to provide replacement parts for heating, ventilation, air conditioning, conveyor belts, motors, and pumps in
amount not to exceed $298,366, with three 12-month extension options in an amount not to exceed $99,455 pet

ion, for a total contract amount not to exceed $596,733.

Amotint and Source of Funding

Funding in the amount of $82,880 is available in the Fiscal Year 2014-2015 Operating Budget of the Aviaﬁ?
Department. Funding for the remaining 27 months of the original contract period and extension options

contingent upon available funding in fuhure budgets:

There is no unanticipated fi5¢al impact. A fiscal note is not required,

Purchasing o T |
Language:
Prior Council
Action:
For More . ; T
Information: Sai Xoomsai, Senior Buyer Specialist, 512-972-4016.
Boards and _ o _ _ .
Commission December 9, 2014 — To be reviewed by the Austin?Airport Advisory Commission,
Action:
Related Items:
This contract will be awarded in compliance with City Code Chapter 2-9D (Minority-Owned
MBE / WBE: and Women-Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program). No subcontracting
nities were identified; therefore, no gpals were established for this solicitation.

Additional Backup Information

This contract will provide replacement parts for heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) and conveyor belts,
motors, and pumps for various systerrs on the Austin-Bergstrom International Airport campus (ABIA).

The contract is necessary to support the ABIA Building Maintenance Unit in providing a reliable source of supply in
order to maintain the running operation of ABIA HVAC and conveyor systems throughout the campus.

MBE /WBE solicited: 6/9 MBE /WBE bid: 0/0




BID TABUILATIO

IFB No. PAX0053
Replacement Parts for Heating, Ventilation, Air conditioning, Conveyor Belts, Motors and Pumps
93 line itemns

Vendor T Pric
CAPITOL BEARING SERVICE $99,455.45
Austin, TX

PURVIS INDUSTRIES, LTD. $115,608.34
Austin, TX

ADVANCED MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, INC $25,461.00*
Austin, TX (bid 10 lines)

HAMILTON ELECTRIC WORKS, INC. $54,186.21*
Austin, TX (bid 85 lines)

* A price comparison was completed for Advanced Mechanical Systemns, Inc. and Hamilton Electric Works, Inc. on
the same line items within the bid sheet and both vendors had a higher price than the lowest bidder.

A copy of complete bid tabulation is on file in the Purchasing Office and is on the City of Austin, FASD Purchasing
Office website.

PRICE ANALYSIS

Adequate competition.

371 notices were sent including six MBEs and nine WBEs. Four bids were received with no response from the
MBEs or WBEs.

c. The pricing offered represents a 3.6% increase from the same comparable 67 line items from the last contract
awarded in November 2008.

o p

APPROVAL JUSTIFICATION

Lowest bid received.
The Purchasing Office concurs with the Aviation Department’s recommended award.
Advertised in the Austin American-Statesman and on the Internet.
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